

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B. VIJAYSEN REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 22932 OF 2021

Between:

Madhavi Vemulapalli, W/o.Vemulapalli Satyanarayana,

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Court of Special Tribunal, Sanga Reddy District.
3. The Tahsildar, Ammenpur Mandal
4. Smt.P.Jalaja, W/o. Ashok Goud, Aged about 55 Years, Occ. Housewife, R/o.H.No.6-88/2, Ashok Plaza, Chanda Nagar, Hyderabad-500050.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction, more particularly, one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari calling for the records of the Second Respondent Tribunal in File No.F3/160/2019 and quash the Order dated 29/06/2021 bearing File No.F3/160/2019 as illegal, arbitrary, malafide and violative of the Principles of Natural Justice and contrary to provisions of the Telangana Rights in Land and Pattadar Pass Books Act and the rules made thereunder and also Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India, 1950 and consequently allow the case in File No.F3/160/2019 on the file of the Second Respondent Tribunal, by setting aside the order dated 18/08/2018 in Proc.No.C/1175/2018 of the Tahsildar, Ameenpur Mandal,;

IA NO: 1 OF 2021:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the order dated 18/08/2018 in Proc.No.C/1175/2018 of the Tahsildar, Ameenpur Mandal, pending the disposal of the WP No. 22932 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 23-09-2021, 26.10.2021, 30.11.2021, 19.01.2022 and 17.02.2022 and made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M V DURGA PRASAD for the Petitioner and GP for revenue for the Respondent No.1 to 3, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Interim order granted earlier extended for four (4) weeks.
List on 06.04.2022.

SD/- T. JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. M V DURGA PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
 2. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
 3. One spare copy
- ZEE

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED: 16.03.2022

LIST ON 06.04.2022

ORDER

WP.No.22932 OF 2021

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

